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GENERAL NOTES

STRUCTURAL NOTES

SYMBOLS LEGEND

CONSTRUCTION TYPES

BUILDING CODE REVIEW

SCHEDULES

. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE - ALBERTA EDITION AND ALL LOCAL
BY-LAWS AND REGULATIONS

2. CONTRACTORS ARE RESPOSIBLE TO OBTAIN ALL PERMITS
REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
FRAMING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL. COORDINATE WITH THE
BUILDING CODES OFFICER FOR ALL REQUIRED BUILDING
INSPECTIONS

3. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION

4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
OWNER BEFORE PROCEEDING

5. ONCE CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS

6. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER TO ENSURE ALL
CONSTRUCTION 1S COMPLETED TO A SATISFACTORY LEVEL

7. ALL ON SITE CHANGES ARE TO BE REVIEWED WITH THE OWNER IN
DETAIL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT

&. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS TO CONFIRM ON SITE
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO THE MANUFACTURING OF ANY PRODUCTS
REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED

9. THE ARCHITECT 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR INFORMATION
CONCERNING THE SITE AND SURVEY INFORMATION PREPARED BY
OTHERS

1 0. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SITE VERIFY THE SURVEY
INFORMATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. FAILURE TO
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF
THE SITE CONDITIONS

| 1. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT ARE
THE ARCHITECT'S COPYRIGHT PROPERTY AND SHALL BE RETURNED
TO THE ARCHITECT UPON REQUEST. REPRODUCTION OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS FORBIDDEN WITHOUT THE
ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN PERMISSION

| 2.UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, MAKE GOOD ALL AREAS
DISTURBED BY EXCAVATION AND/OR INSTALLATION OF CIVIL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES.

| 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE BASE BUILDING WORKS
WITH WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS, INCLUDING TENANT WORKS
AS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE PROPER INSTALLATION

|. THESE DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED TO SHOW ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN ONLY AND ARE NOT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

2. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR ALL NEW STRUCTURE.
CONFIRM SIZING OF ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITH A
STRUCTURAL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED TO PRACTICE IN
THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEMS, ROOF TRUSSES, TALL WALLS,
BEAMS, COLUMNS, AND LINTELS TO BE SIZED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER LICENSED TO PRACTICE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

4. ALL FOOTINGS ARE TO REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. ANY OVER
EXCAVATION SHALL BE BACK-FILLED AS DIRECTED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

5. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 20 Mpa FOR ALL WALLS, FLOORS, AND PILES; 25
Mpa FOR ALL GRADE BEAMS, AND 30Mpa FOR GARAGE FLOORS
AND EXTERIOR STEPS USING TYPE 50 SULFATE RESISTANT CEMENT
(OR AS DIRECTED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER)

6. ALL FRAMING TO BE LUMBER, GRADE SPF #2 OR BETTER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
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TITLEMARK
1/8" = 1'-0"
PLAN NOTES ADDITIONAL NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS
|. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE SECURED UNTIL PORCH 4 PATIO IS WALL TYPE NOTES: AA ATTIC ACCESS
COMPLETE AND / OR STAIRS ARE IN PLACE I'. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE ENTIRE WALL ASSEMBLY OF FIRE & AND
RATED WALLS SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK ABOVE AE ALBERTA EDITION
2. PROVIDE PRE-FINISHED METAL DRIP FLASHING OVER ALL AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS c/w END DAMS, TYPICAL 2. ALL OPENINGS INTO OR THROUGH A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY
SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY CODE BLDG BUILDING
3. ALL STAIRS, HANDRAILS, AND GUARDS TO COMPLY WITH BLKG BLOCKING
NBC - 2019 AE 3. SOUND BATT INSULATION TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT OF WALL BTWN BETWEEN
ASSEMBLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BU BUILT-UP
4. PROVIDE WATERPROOF EXTERIOR ASSEMBLY FINISHES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NBC - 2019 AE CANT CANTILEVER
ROOF PLAN NOTES: CIP CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
5. VENTILATION SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH I'. NOT ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS ARE SHOWN CLG CEILING
NBC - 2019 AE CLR CLEAR
2. LOADING OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE CJ CONTROL JOINT
6. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF DESIGN LIVE LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT COL COLUMN
MASONRY OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMN OR GRID LINE UNLESS CONC CONCRETE
NOTED OTHERWISE 3. ROOF VENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE TRANSFER OF CONST CONSTRUCTION
MOISTURE FROM THE INTERIOR ATTIC SPACE TO THE EXTERIOR AS CONT CONTINUOUS
7. DOORS NOT LOCATED BY DIMENSION ARE TO BE CENTERED IN PER NBC - 2019 AE c/w COMPLETE WITH
WALLS AS SHOWN OR LOCATED 4 |/2" FROM FACE OF STUD TO
FACE OF JAMB 4. UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN /300 OF DBL DOUBLE
THE INSULATED CEILING AREA DTL DETAIL
8. CONFIRM ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR DOORS AND DIA DIAMETER
WINDOWS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. 5. ATTIC ACCESSES TO COMPLY WITH NBC - 2019 AE DN DOWN
CONFIRM DOOR AND WINDOW SIZES WITH SUPPLIER SHOP REQUIREMENTS DIM DIMENSION
DRAWINGS. DP DEEP
DR DOOR
9. WHERE A LENGTH OF WALL IS INTERSECTED BY PERPENDICULAR SEALANT NOTES: REFER TO NBC - 2019 AE DWG DRAWING
WALLS, WALL TYPE TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN TAGS UNLESS 9.7.6.2.,9.27.4.,9.20.13.12., 9.28.1.5.
NOTED OTHERWISE | . SEALANT SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED TO PREVENT THE EXIST EXISTING
ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE STRUCTURE EQ EQUAL
1 0. USE DIMENSIONS SHOWN; IN NO CASE SHALL WORKING E/S EACH SIDE
DIMENSIONS BE SCALED FROM DRAWINGS. CROSS CHECK DETAILS 2. SEALANT SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN MASONRY, SIDING OR EW EACH WAY
AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH STUCCO, AND ADJACENT DOOR ¢ WINDOW FRAMES OR TRIMS, EXT EXTERIOR
RELATED REQUIREMENTS ON THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, INCLUDING SILLS
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND OTHER DRAWINGS AS APPLICABLE. FD FLOOR DRAIN
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING 3. SEALANT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT VERTICAL JOINTS BETWEEN FDN FOUNDATION
WITH THE WORK DIFFERENT CLADDING MATERIALS, UNLESS THE JOINT 1S SUITABLY FF FINISH FLOOR
LAPPED OR FLASHED TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF RAIN. FL FLOOR
I'1. CONDITIONS AND DETAILS MARKED '"TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY IN FO FACE OF
ALL CASES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. TYPICAL FTG FOOTING
DETAILS NOT REFERENCED ON DRAWINGS APPLY UNLESS NOTED FLASHING NOTES: REFER TO NBC - 2019 AE
OTHERWISE BY SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS. WHERE NO SPECIFIC 9.27.3. GR GRADE
DETAIL IS SHOWN, THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IDENTICAL OR |'. FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EVERY HORIZONTAL JUNCTION GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
SIMILAR TO THAT INDICATED FOR THE TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION OF BETWEEN TWO CLADDING ELEMENTS AND AT EVERY HORIZONTAL
THE PROJECT OFFSET IN THE CLADDING, EXCEPT WHERE AN UPPER FINISH HB HOSE BIB
OVERLAPS A LOWER FINISH BY NOT LESS THAN |" H HIGH
| 2. WHERE NO SPECIFIC STANDARDS ARE APPLIED TO A MATERIAL HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION & AIR CONDITIONING
OR METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION TO BE USED ON THE WORK, ALL 2. FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER ALL EXTERIOR WALL HW HOT WATER
SUCH MATERIAL AND METHODS ARE TO MAINTAIN STANDARDS OF OPENINGS, INCLUDING MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS. PROVIDE
THE INDUSTRY AND, WHERE APPLICABLE, MANUFACTURER’S SEALANT AROUND AND WITHIN OPENINGS AS APPLICABLE INSUL INSULATION
INSTRUCTIONS INT INTERIOR
3. FLASHING SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 2" UPWARD, HAVE A I/F INSIDE FACE
13. VAN ROEKEL ARCHITECTURE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 6% TOWARD THE EXTERIOR, AND
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND ANY TERMINATE AT EACH END WITH AN END-DAM LB LOAD BEARING
PLANS PREPARED BY SUPPLIERS, ENGINEERS, OR SURVEYORS. IT IS LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION WALL SHEATHING / MEMBRANE NOTES: REFER TO NBC - 2019 AE MAX MAXIMUM
9.23.17. £ 9.25. MECH MECHANICAL
14. IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL MED MEDIUM
ASPECTS OF THESE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. UPON |. ENSURE A GAP OF 2mm (MIN.) AT ALL JOINTS BETWEEN SHEETS MFR MANUFACTURER
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION THESE PLANS WILL BE OF WALL SHEATHING MATERIAL MIN MINIMUM
DEEMED TO BE ACCEPTED BY CONTRACTOR & OWNER MISC MISCELLANEOUS
2. AT LEAST ONE AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE LAYER SHALL BE MP MOISTURE PROOF
INSTALLED BENEATH SIDING, STUCCO, AND MASONRY VENEER
NA NOT APPLICABLE
3. AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE SHOULD BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY NBC NATIONAL BUILDING CODE
FROM BOTTOM UP SO SUCCESSIVE UPPER LAYERS OVERLAP LOWER NOM NOMINAL
LAYERS NTS NOT TO SCALE
4. AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE OVERLAP SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4" (&" olc ON CENTER
BEST PRACTICE) o/ OVERHANG
O/F OUTSIDE FACE
AIR TIGHTNESS NOTES: REFER TO NBC - 2019 AE PL PROPERTY LINE
9.25.,9.36.2.94¢ 10) PLYWD PLYWOOD
PT PRESSURE TREATED
AIR BARRIER SYSTEM:
|'. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND RD ROOF DRAIN
CONSTRUCTED WITH A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SYSTEM TO REF REFRIGERATOR
CONTROL AIR LEAKAGE INTO AND OUT OF THE CONDITIONED SPACE REQ'D REQUIRED
RM ROOM
2. AIR BARRIER SYSTEM FOR AIR LEAKAGE SHALL CONSIST OF A RO ROUGH OPENING
CONTINUOUSLY INTERIOR SEALED POLY VAPOUR BARRIER LOCATED R/SH ROD & SHELF
ON THE INTERIOR (WARM SIDE) OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE REINF REINFORCED
3. AN AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE LAYER (BUILDING WRAP) SHALL BE SQ FT SQUARE FOOT
PROVIDED ON THE EXTERIOR AS A VAPOUR-PERMEABLE MEMBRANE SHTG SHEATHING
TO ALLOW THE BUILDING TO DRY TO THE EXTERIOR SIM SIMILAR
5SS STAINLESS STEEL
AIR TIGHTNESS: STRUCT STRUCTURAL
|. THE BUILDING ASSEMBLY SHALL NOT HAVE AN AIR LEAKAGE
GREATER THAN 0.20 L/(s*m?) WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TBD TO BE DETERMINED
ASTM E 2357 TOC TOP OF CURB
TéG TONGUE AND GROOVE
FENESTRATION / DOOR NOTES: T/O TOP OF
I. WINDOWS, DOORS, AND SKYLIGHTS AND THEIR COMPONENTS TYP TYPICAL
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM AIR LEAKAGE REQUIREMENTS
STATED IN AAMAWDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440 AND CSA A440S | UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
us UNDERSIDE
2. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS TO PROVIDE ENERGY CODE INFORMATION
IN METRIC UNITS W/ WITH
W/C WATER CLOSET
W/O WITHOUT
WH WATER HEATER
WP WATERPROOFING
WT WEIGHT

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES:

EXTERIOR CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL

(W/ FROST WALL, WITHIN BASEMENT):

¢ DAMPPROOFING BELOW GRADE

¢ PARGING ABOVE GRADE (SPRAY APPLIED)

¢ 8" REINFORCED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL ON
24"x8" REINFORCED CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING
(AS PER STRUCT.)

¢ = |"AIR SPACE

¢ 2'%4" STUDS @ 24" o/c
¢ w/R22 (RSl 3.67) BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ 6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER

¢ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (@ GARAGE):
¢ PARGING ABOVE GRADE (SPRAY APPLIED)
¢ 8" REINFORCED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL ON
24"'x&" REINFORCED CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING
(AS PER STRUCT.)

EXTERIOR WALL (TYPICAL):
¢ EXTERIOR FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS
¢ BUILDING WRAP
e 3/8" 0SB SHEATHING
e 2'%6" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (24" o/c ASSUMED)
¢ W/ R24 (RSI 4.23) BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY
¢ 6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
¢ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL (GARAGE):

¢ EXTERIOR FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS

¢ BUILDING WRAP

¢ 3/8" 0SB SHEATHING

¢ 2'%6" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (24" o/c ASSUMED)
ON P.T. BOTTOM PLATE
¢ W/ R20 (RSI 3.52) BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ 6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER

¢ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL (BETWEEN UNIT & GARAGE):
¢ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
e 2'%6" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (24" o/c ASSUMED)
¢ W/ R22 (RSI 3.87) BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY
¢ Gmil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
e /2" GYPSUM BOARD

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES:

INTERIOR CONCRETE FOUNDATION & SUITE SEPARATION WALL:

(BASEMENT BUTTRESS, BETWEEN UNITS)

NBC - 2019 AE

STC RATING: = 50

FRR RATING: > |.0 HOUR

* /2" GYPSUM BOARD

* 2'x4" SLEEPERS @ 24" o/c

* 8" REINFORCED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL ON 24'x8"
REINFORCED CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING (AS PER
STRUCT.)

* 24" SLEEPERS @ 24" o/c

* /2" GYPSUM BOARD

P2a INTERIOR SUITE SEPARATION WALL:

(ABOVE GRADE, BETWEEN UNITS)

WI13a - NBC - 2019 AE - TABLE A9.10.3.1.A

STC RATING: 57

FRR RATING: |.0 HOUR

¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

¢ 2'%4" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)
(STAGGERED W/ ADJACENT WALL)
e W/ 3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ |I"AIR SPACE

¢ 2'x4" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)
e W/ 3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

P2b INTERIOR SUITE SEPARATION WALL:

(TALL WALL, BETWEEN UNITS)

WI13a - NBC - 2019 AE - TABLE A9.10.3.1.A

STC RATING: 57

FRR RATING: |.0 HOUR

¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

e 2'%4" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)
(STAGGERED W/ ADJACENT WALL)
* W/ 3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ I"AIR SPACE

e 2'%4" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)
* W/ 3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

P2c INTERIOR SUITE SEPARATION WALL:

(WITHIN BASEMENT, BETWEEN UNITS)

W13a SIM. - NBC - 2019 AE - TABLE A9.10.3.1.A

STC RATING: 57

FRR RATING: I.0 HOUR

¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

¢ 24" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)
(STAGGERED W/ ADJACENT WALL) ON DOUBLE P.T. BOTTOM
PLATE ¢ 24'x8" REINFORCED CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTING (AS PER STRUCT.)
* W/ 3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ " AR SPACE

e 2'%4" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)
* W/ 3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSUL. WITHIN CAVITY

¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

INTERIOR SUITE SEPARATION WALL (BETWEEN GARAGES):
W7a - NBC - 2019 AE - TABLE A9.10.3.1.A
STC RATING: 47
FRR RATING: |.0 HOUR
¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
¢ TWO ROWS 2'x4" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT.
(16" o/c ASSUMED) STAGGERED ON COMMON P.T. 2'x&"
BOTTOM PLATE
* W/ 2 1/2" SOUND BATT INSUL. (EACH SIDE) WITHIN CAVITY
¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

INTERIOR PARTITION (LOAD-BEARING):
¢ /2" GYPSUM BOARD
e 2'%4" STUDS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)
ON DOUBLE P.T. BOTTOM PLATE ¢ 24'x&" REINFORCED
CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING (AS PER STRUCT.)
¢ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

P5 INTERIOR PARTITION (TYPICAL):

¢ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

¢ 2'%4"OR 2'x6" STUDS @ 16" ofc
(REFER TO PLANS, 2'x4" TYPICAL U.N.O.)

¢ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

P INTERIOR PARTITION (PLUMBING):
e /2" GYPSUM BOARD

¢ 2'%6"STUDS @ 16" o/c

¢ /2" GYPSUM BOARD

3]

P INTERIOR FURRING WALL (FOR PLUMBING):
e /2" GYPSUM BOARD
¢ 2'%4"STUDS @ 16" o/c

El

P10a | ATTIC SPACE SEPARATION WALL :
(ABOVE UNIT SEPARATION WALLS)
W13e SIM. - NBC - 2019 AE - TABLE 9.10.3.1.-A
FRR RATING: |.0 HOUR
¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
¢ 2'x4" STUDS (OR EQUIVALENT FRAMING) @ 16" o/c
¢ " AR SPACE
¢ 24" STUDS (OR EQUIVALENT FRAMING) @ 16" o/c
¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

P10Ob | ATTIC SPACE SEPARATION WALL :
(ABOVE GARAGE SEPARATION WALLS)
Wld-NBC - 2019 AE - TABLE 9.10.3.1.-A
FRR RATING: |.0 HOUR
¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
e 2'%6" STUDS (OR EQUIVALENT FRAMING) @ 16" o/c
¢ 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES:

SLAB-ON-GRADE (BASEMENT):
¢ FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER
¢ 3" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB (SMOOTH FINISH)
(AS PER STRUCT.)
¢ Gmil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
¢ &"COMPACTED GRAVEL (AS PER STRUCT.)

SLAB-ON-GRADE (GARAGE):
¢ 4" 32 MPA REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB (SMOOTH
FINISH W/ MIN. 1.0% SLOPE TO OVERHEAD DOORS)
(AS PER STRUCT.)
¢ Gmil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
¢ 6" COMPACTED GRAVEL (AS PER STRUCT.)

ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM (TYPICAL):
¢ FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER
¢ 3/4"T4G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR (GLUED ¢ SCREWED)
¢ ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM AS PER FLOOR SUPPLIER
(14" 1-JOIST @ 16" o/lc ASSUMED)
¢ CEILING FINISH (1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD)

F4a ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM

(CANTILEVERED ABOVE EXTERIOR):

¢ FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER

¢ 3/4"T4G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR (GLUED ¢ SCREWED)

¢ ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM AS PER FLOOR SUPPLIER
(14" 1-JOIST @ 16" o/c ASSUMED) W/ 2lb CLOSED-CELL
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION TO U/S OF JOISTS (R3 1 MIN.)
¢ W/ ADDITIONAL FRAMING AS PER SUPPLIER

¢ NON-VENTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT

Fab ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM

(CANTILEVERED W/ DROPPED FRAMING WITHIN GARAGE):

¢ FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER

* 3/4"T¢G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR (GLUED ¢ SCREWED)

¢ ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM AS PER FLOOR SUPPLIER
(14" 1-JOIST @ 16" o/c ASSUMED)

¢ 6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER

¢ 210" FRAMING @ 24" o/c TO U/S OF FLOOR SYSTEM
¢ W/ R31| BATT INSULATION (OR EQUIVALENT)

¢ CEILING FINISH (1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD)

STAIR LANDING:
¢ FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER
¢ 3/4"T4G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR (GLUED ¢ SCREWED)

e 2'%8" JOISTS SPACED AS PER STRUCT. (16" o/c ASSUMED)

¢ CEILING FINISH (1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD)

Fé EXTERIOR FRONT PORCH:
¢ 5/4" DECK BOARDS AS PER OWNER
e 2'x8&" P.T. WOOD DECK JOISTS SPACED AS PER STRUCT.

F7 EXTERIOR REAR PATIO:
* 5/4" DECK BOARDS AS PER OWNER
* 28" P.T. WOOD DECK JOISTS SPACED AS PER STRUCT.

ROOF ASSEMBLIES:

ENGINEERED ROOF SYSTEM (MAIN):

* ASPHALT ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

+ FELT UNDERLAYMENT

+ EAVE PROTECTION (MIN. 48" FROM EAVE)

e /2" MIN. OSB ROOF SHEATHING W/ H-CLIPS

+ ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM AS PER ROOF TRUSS
SUPPLIER (24" o/c ASSUMED)
* W/ R50 LOOSE-FILL CELLULOSE INSULATION (OR

EQUIVALENT) WITHIN CAVITY
e G6mil. POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
 CEILING FINISH (1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD)

ENGINEERED ROOF SYSTEM (GARAGE):

+ ASPHALT ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

e FELT UNDERLAYMENT

* EAVE PROTECTION (MIN. 48" FROM EAVE)

+ /2" MIN. OSB ROOF SHEATHING W/ H-CLIPS

* ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM AS PER ROOF TRUSS
SUPPLIER (24" o/c ASSUMED)
* R40 LOOSE-FILL CELLULOSE INSULATION (OR

EQUIVALENT) WITHIN CAVITY
+ Gmil. POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
e CEILING FINISH (1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD)

ENGINEERED ROOF SYSTEM (CANOPY):
¢ ASPHALT ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES
¢ FELT UNDERLAYMENT
¢ EAVE PROTECTION (MIN. 48" FROM EAVE)
¢ 1/2"MIN. OSB ROOF SHEATHING W/ H-CLIPS
¢ ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM AS PER ROOF TRUSS
SUPPLIER (24" o/c ASSUMED)
¢ ALUMINUM SOFFIT (VENTED / NON-VENTED AS PER PLANS)

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ASSEMBLY NOTES:

¢ CONFIRM SIZING OF ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITH A
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

¢ PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ANCHORAGE BLOCKING,
BACKING, FRAMING FOR HANDRAILS, DOOR STOPS,
CASEWORK, SHELVING, MIRRORS, WALL MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS AS REQUIRED FOR
COMPLETE INSTALLATION

¢ PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN ROOF TRUSSES WHERE
WALL RUNS PERPENDICULAR TO ROOF TRUSSES. GYPSUM
BOARD TO TERMINATE AT ROOF TRUSSES (UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED).

¢ BATHROOMS TO HAVE MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL #
TILE BACKER BOARD BEHIND ALL CERAMIC TILE
APPLICATIONS

¢ FOR SUITE SEPARATION WALLS:
¢ REFER TO DETAILS
¢ OFFSET ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES
* STUDS TO BE FIRE-STOPPED W/ FIRE-CAULKING ALONG

TOP ¢ BOTTOM EDGES OF WALL

Occupancies under 3 stories in b

GENERAL INFORMATION
9.10.2.1 Building Classification

BUILDING CODE REVIEW
Prepared in reference to the National Building Code - 2019 Alberta Edition, Part 9 for Group C Residential

g height and less than 600 m?
BUILDING # 10

Major Occupancy: Group C - Residential

Gross Floor Areas (GFA) m? 17
Basement: 237.83 2,560.0
Main Floor (excluding Garage): 237.83 2,560.0
Second Floor: 260.38 2,802.7
Total GFA: 498.21 5,362.7

Building Height

9.30m ( 30'-5 3/4")

2 storeys above grade, 1 basement level

Building Facing (# of) Streets

3 streets (3rd Street SE, internal roads)

9.10.5.1. Permitted Openings

Section 9.10 Fire Protection

Where electrical boxes are located on both sides of walls required to
provide a fire-resistance rating, they shall be offset where necessary

to maintain the integrity of the fire separation

9.10.8. Fire Resistance Ratings in
Relation to Residential Occupancy &
2 storeys

Roofs do not require a fire-resistance rating

Floors require a minimum 45 minute fire-resistance rating

98.10.8.10.: requirement does not apply to a dwelling unit that has
no other dwelling unit above or below it

All loadbearing walls, columns and arches in the storey immediately
below a floor or roof assembly shall have a fire-resistance rating of
not less than that required for the supported assembly

9.10.9.2. Continuous Barrier

retard the passage of smoke.

A wall or floor assembly required to be a fire separation shall be
constructed as a continuous barrier against the spread of fire and

assembly.

The continuity of a fire separation shall be maintained where it abuts
another fire separation, a floor, a ceiling, a roof, or an exterior wall

flexible sealant or tape

All gypsum board joints in the assemblies described above shall
conform to CSA A82.31-M, and penetrations shall be sealed using

9.10.9.6. Penetration of Fire
Separations

separation

Service equipment that penetrate a required fire separation shall be
tightly fitted or fire stopped to maintain the integrity of the

9.10.9.10. Concealed Spaces above
Fire Separations

separation within the space

A concealed space (attic) located above a required vertical fire
separation shall be divided at the fire separation by an equivalent fire

9.10.9.14, Separation of Residential
Suites

not less than 45 min.

Suites in residential occupancies shall be separated from adjacent
room and suites by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of

Dwelling units that contain 2 or more storeys including basements
shall be separated from the remainder of the building by a fire
separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1.0 hour.

19.10.9.16. Separation of Storage
Garages

than 1.0 hour.

Storage garages containing 5 motor vehicles or fewer shall be
separated from other occupancies by a fire separation of not less

dwelling unt

Where a storage garage serves only the dwelling unit to which it is
attached, it shall be considered as part of that dwelling unit and the
fire separation need not be provided between the garage and the

with a self-closing device)

Where a storage garage is attached to or built into a building of
residential occupancy, an air barrier system shall be installed
between the garage and the remainder of the building to provide an
effective barrier to gas and exhaust fumes, and every door between
the garage and the remainder of the building shall conform to Article
9.10.13.15. (tight-fitting and weather-stripped, and shall be fitted

structurally supported

Where membrane materials are use to provide the required
airtightness in the air barrier system, all joints shall be sealed and

19.10.12.4. Protection of Soffits

space)

Protection of soffits applies to the portion of any soffit enclosing a
projection that is less than 2.5 m vertically above a window or door,
and less than 1.2 m from either side of the window or door (except
where completely separated from the remainder of the attic or roof

Where the soffit encloses a common attic or roof space that spans
more than 2 suites of residential occupancy and projects beyond the
exterior wall of the building, the construction shall have no
unprotected openings (ie. covered canopy above dwelling unit entry)

projection over main floor)

Where the soffit encloses a floor space where an upper storey
projects beyond the exterior wall of a lower storey, and the
projection is continuous across a vertical fire separation separating
two suites, or a wall separating dwelling units from each other the
construction shall have no unprotected openings (ie. second floor

Protection shall be provided by noncombustible material having a
minimum thickness of 0.38 mm and a melting point not below 650°
C, not less than 12.7 mm gypsum board, not |ess than 11 mm thick
plywood, not less than 12.5 mm thick 0SB or waferboard

9.10.15.4. Glazed Openings in
Exposing Building Face

Refer to Building Elevations for Calculations applicable to project.

9.10.15.5. Construction of Exposing
|Building Face of Houses

mentioned above

(11). Where roof soffits project to less than 1.2m from the property
line, the centre line of a lane or public thoroughfare, or an imaginary
line between two buildings or fire compartments on the same
property, they shall have no openings and be protected as

19.10.16.1. Required Fire Blocks in
Concealed Spaces

greater than 25

Unsprinklered concealed spaces of combustible construction created
by a ceiling, roof space or unoccupied attic space shall be separated

by fire blocks into compartments not more than 300 m? in area, and
not more than 20 m in greatest dimension where the space contains
exposed construction materials having a surface flame-spread rating

covered canopy above main floor)

Concealed spaces in balconies and canopies of combustible
construction shall have vertical fire blocks at invervals of not more
than 20 m and at points where such concealed spaces extend across
the ends of required vertical fire separations {i.e. front & rear

9.10.16.3. Fire Block Materials

Fire blocks shall be constructed of materials that will remain in place
and prevent the passage of flames for not less than 15 minutes when
subjected to the standard fire exposure in CAN/ULC-5101

Fire blocks are deemed to comply if they are constructed of not less
than 0.38 mm sheet steel, 12.7 mm gypsum board, 12.5 mm
plywood, OSB or waferboard, with joints having continuous supports

19.10.19. Smoke Alarms

dwelling unit

Smoke alarms conforming to CAN/ULC-5531 shall be installed in each

located in the hallway

Within dwelling units, sufficient smoke alarms shall be installed so
that there is at least one smoke alarm installed on each storey,
including basement, and in each sleeping room, and in a location
between the sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey, and if
the sleeping rooms are served by a hallway, the smoke alarm shall be

alarm is interrupted, be provided with a battery.

Smoke alarms shall be installed with permanent connections to an
electrical circuit, and in case the regular power supply to the smoke

9.8.2. Stair Dimensions

9.8 Stairs, Ramps, Handrails, Guards

Exit stairs serving a single dwelling unit shall have a width of not less

than 860 mm.

9.8.2.2. Height over Stairs

than 1950 mm.

Clear height over stairs serving a single dwelling unit shall not be less

9.8.3.1. Stair Configurations

Stairs within dwelling units shall consist of flights with rectangular
treads and winders, or a mix of rectangular and tapered treads.

Only one set of winders shall be permitted between floor levels

9.8.4.1 Riser Dimensions

minimum 125 mm, maximum 200 mm.

Private stairs that serve single dwelling units shall have a rise of

9.8.4.2. Tread Dimensions

minimum 255 mm, maximum 355 mm.

Private stairs that serve single dwelling units shall have a run of

more than its run plus 25 mm.

The depth of a rectangular tread shall be not less than its run and not

9.8.4.6. Winders

through an angle of 30° or 45° with no deviation.

Individual treads in winders that converge on a centre pint shall turn

9.8.7.1. Required Handrails

required along one side minimum.

Within a dwelling unit handrails serving interior stairs shall be

9.8.7.4. Height of Handrails

Required handrails shall be between 865 mm to 1070 mm high

9.8.8.3 Height of Guards

1070mm preferred.

All guards within dwelling units shall be not less than 900 mm high.

DOOR SCHEDULE

NUMBER | LOCATION QTY. WIDTH HEIGHT DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
DOI BASEMENT 2 30" &0" HINGED-PANEL STORAGE DOOR
DO2 MAIN FLOOR 2 36" &0" EXTERIOR HINGED-PANEL ENTRANCE DOOR W/ |'-3" SIDELIGHT UNIT
DO3 MAIN FLOOR 2 32" &0" EXTERIOR HINGED-PANEL GARAGE DOOR
DO4 MAIN FLOOR 2 32" &0" EXTERIOR HINGED-PANEL REAR DOOR
DO5 MAIN FLOOR 2 26" 2¢" OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
DO& MAIN FLOOR 2 30" &0" POCKET DOOR POWDER ROOM DOOR
DO7 MAIN FLOOR 2 30" 80" HINGED-PANEL CLOSET DOOR
DO& MAIN FLOOR 2 32" &0" HINGED-PANEL BASEMENT DOOR
DO9 MAIN FLOOR 2 32" &0" HINGED-PANEL MECHANICAL ROOM DOOR
DIO SECOND FLOOR 2 36" &0" HINGED-PANEL LAUNDRY ROOM DOOR
DIl SECOND FLOOR 2 32" 80" HINGED-PANEL MASTER BEDROOM DOOR
Dl2 SECOND FLOOR 2 (2) 30" &0" HINGED-PANEL MASTER CLOSET DOUBLE DOOR
DI3 SECOND FLOOR 2 30" 80" HINGED-PANEL ENSUITE DOOR
D4 SECOND FLOOR 2 30" &0" HINGED-PANEL W/C DOOR
DI5 SECOND FLOOR 2 32" 80" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM DOOR
Dle SECOND FLOOR 2 32" 80" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM DOOR
DI7 SECOND FLOOR 2 (2) 24" 80" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM CLOSET DOUBLE DOOR
DI& SECOND FLOOR 2 (2) 24" &0" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM CLOSET DOUBLE DOOR
EOI BASEMENT 2 30" 80" HINGED-PANEL STORAGE DOOR
EO2 MAIN FLOOR 2 36" &0" EXTERIOR HINGED-PANEL ENTRANCE DOOR W/ |'-3" SIDELIGHT UNIT
EO3 MAIN FLOOR 2 32" &0" EXTERIOR HINGED-PANEL GARAGE DOOR
EO4 MAIN FLOOR 2 32" 80" EXTERIOR HINGED-PANEL REAR DOOR
EO5 MAIN FLOOR 2 96" o¢" OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
EOG6 MAIN FLOOR 2 30" 80" POCKET DOOR POWDER ROOM DOOR
EO7 MAIN FLOOR 2 30" 80" HINGED-PANEL CLOSET DOOR
EOS MAIN FLOOR 2 32" &0" HINGED-PANEL BASEMENT DOOR
EOC9 MAIN FLOOR 2 32" &0" HINGED-PANEL MECHANICAL ROOM DOOR
EIO SECOND FLOOR 2 36" 80" HINGED-PANEL LAUNDRY ROOM DOOR
El'l SECOND FLOOR 2 32" 80" HINGED-PANEL MASTER BEDROOM DOOR
El2 SECOND FLOOR 2 (2) 30" 80" HINGED-PANEL MASTER CLOSET DOUBLE DOOR
EI3 SECOND FLOOR 2 30" 80" HINGED-PANEL ENSUITE DOOR
El4 SECOND FLOOR 2 30" 80" HINGED-PANEL W/C DOOR
EI5 SECOND FLOOR 2 32" &0" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM DOOR
El6 SECOND FLOOR 2 32" 80" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM DOOR
EI7 SECOND FLOOR 2 (2) 24" &0" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM CLOSET DOUBLE DOOR
EI& SECOND FLOOR 2 (2) 24" 80" HINGED-PANEL BEDROOM CLOSET DOUBLE DOOR

DOOR NOTES:

### <—— DOOR NUMBER

\— UNIT TYPE

- CONFIRM ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR DOORS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. CONFIRM DOOR SIZES WITH SUPPLIER SHOP DRAWINGS.
- DOOR LINTELS WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS ¢ LOADBEARING STRUCTURE AS PER STRUCT.
- DOORS FROM MAIN FLOOR TO GARAGE TO BE INSTALLED WITH WEATHER STRIPPING AND SELF-CLOSING DEVICE, TYPICAL
- ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE DEADBOLTS, TYPICAL
- ALL OUTSWING DOORS TO HAVE NON-REMOVABLE HINGE PINS, TYPICAL
- VEHICULAR ACCESS DOORS (GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS) SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED AROUND ITS PERIMETER, TYPICAL
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

NUMBER | LOCATION QTY. WIDTH HEIGHT SILL DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
Ol BASEMENT 4 30"30" 24" 60" HORIZONTAL SINGLE SLIDER BASEMENT EGRESS WINDOW
02 MAIN FLOOR 2 36" 60" 21" SINGLE CASEMENT DINING WINDOW, UNIT E ONLY
03 MAIN FLOOR 4 32'32"32" 60" 21" SINGLE CASEMENT LIVING ROOM WINDOW
04 SECOND FLOOR & 30%30" 48" 48" HORIZONTAL SINGLE SLIDER BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW
05 SECOND FLOOR 4 24'/36"/24" 48" 48" SINGLE CASEMENT MASTER EGRESS WINDOW

WINDOW NOTES:

WINDOW SPECIFICATION NOTES:

- PERFORMANCE CLASS R, MIN. PG 30
- MIN. POSITIVE PRESSURE = 1440 PA

- MIN. WATER PENETRATION = 220 PA
- MIN. CAN. AIR IN/EX-FILTRATION = A2

- MIN. NEGATIVE PRESSURE = -1440 PA

- CONFIRM SPECIFICATIONS AND MUNTIN BAR DESIGN WITH OWNER
- METAL CLAD VINYL, BLACK EXTERIOR, WHITE VINYL JAMBS

- FIXED SASH (ENSURE OPERABLE WINDOWS LOOK SIMILAR TO NON-OPERABLE ONES, CLIENT TO CONFIRM)
- REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR OPERABLE WINDOW DESIGN

WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH MINIMUM STANDARDS OF NAFS-1 | AND CSA A440S1-17:

- CONFIRM ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS FOR WINDOWS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. CONFIRM WINDOW SIZES WITH SUPPLIER SHOP DRAWINGS.
- WINDOW LINTELS WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS ¢ LOADBEARING STRUCTURE AS PER STRUCT.
- ALL BEDROOM WINDOWS TO MEET EGRESS REQUIREMENTS OF NBC - 2019 AE
- FOR EGRESS WINDOWS PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN O0.35m2 WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 380mm.
- PROVIDE EGRESS HARDWARE FOR EGRESS WINDOWS WHERE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN MINIMUM CLEAR EGRESS DIMENSIONS
- ALL WINDOWS LESS THAN &'-6" ABOVE GRADE ARE TO COMPLY WITH CAN/CSA-A440M FOR RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY

Section 9.9 Means of Egress

9.9.1.3. Occupant Load

2 persons per bedroom or sleeping area

3 bedrooms x 2 people = 6 people per unit

4 units x 6 people = 24 people total

9.9.10 Egress from Bedrooms

Each bedroom shall have at least one outside window or exterior

door openable from the inside without the use of keys, tools or
special knowledge

Egress window shall provide an unobstructed opening of not less

than 0.35m? in area with no dimension less than 380mm

Where a window opens into a window well, a clearance of not less
than 760 mm shall be provided in front of the window. Where the

window swings towards the window well, the operation of the s

shall not reduce the clearance in a manner that would restrict escape

in an emergency.

ash

9.11.1.1.

a STC rating of not less than 50

Section 9.11 Sound Control

A dwelling unit shall be separted from every other space in a building
in which noise may be generated by a seperating assembly providing

9.19.1. Venting

The unobstructed vent area shall be not less than 1/300 of the
insulated ceiling area. Required vents shall be distributed unifor

Section 9.19. Roof Spaces

mly

on opposite sides of the building, with not less than 25% located at
the top, and not less than 25% located at the bottom of the roof

space

At the junction of sloped roofs and exterior walls, where preformed
baffles are used, the baffles shall provide an unobstructed air space

that is not less than 25 mm

9.19.2.1 Access

Every attic or roof space shall be provided with an access hatch.
hatch shall be not less than 550 mm x 900 mm except that, whe|

The
re

the hatch serves not more than one dwelling unit the hatch may be

reduced to 0.32 m?in area with no dimension less than 500 mm
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MATERIALS LEGEND

KEYNOTE | DESCRIPTION
ol ASPHALT SHINGLES - CONFIRM COLOUR W/ OWNER
02 HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING TYPE |' - CONFIRM COLOUR W/ OWNER
03 VERTICAL VINYL SIDING 'TYPE |' - CONFIRM COLOUR W/ OWNER
04 VERTICAL BOARD ¢ BATTEN SIDING TYPE |' - CONFIRM COLOUR W/ OWNER
05 STONE VENEER - CONFIRM COLOUR & TYPE W/ OWNER
o6 STONE CAP - COLOUR TO MATCH STONE VENEER
o7 PARGING - STANDARD GREY COLOUR
08 6" SMARTBOARD TRIM - CONFIRM COLOUR W/ OWNER
09 4" SMARTBOARD TRIM - CONFIRM COLOUR W/ OWNER
10 3'-0" EXTERIOR DOOR W/ | 5" SIDELIGHT UNIT
N 2'x6" FASCIA BOARD W/ PRE-FINISHED FASCIA &
ALUMINUM EAVESTROUGH W/ DOWNSPOUTS*®
12 ROOF VENT
13 EXTERIOR P.T. WOOD PORCH
14 EXTERIOR P.T. WOOD PATIO
15 EXTERIOR P.T. WOOD STEPS
16 EXTERIOR P.T. WOOD PRIVACY SCREEN - 7-0" HIGH
17 WINDOW WELL W/ DRAIN CONNECTED TO WEEPING TILE
1& EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT LIGHT (BESIDE EXTERIOR DOORS, TYP.)

GLAZING CALCULATIONS As PERNBC - 2019 AE 9.10.15.4

TOTAL AREA OF RIGHT WALL FACE = 64.6 m2(695.3 ft2)

LIMITING DISTANCE = .5 m (4' - |1 1") TO CENTRELINE BETWEEN BUILDINGS

PERMITTED % OF GLAZED OPENINGS = 8.0%

TOTAL AREA OF GLAZED OPENINGS = 1.39 m? (15.0 ft2)

ACTUAL % OF GLAZED OPENINGS = 2.2%

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:
- SOFFIT MUST BE NON-VENTED (NO OPENINGS PERMITTED) WHERE T
PROJECTS WITHIN 4'-0" FROM THE CENTRELINE BETWEEN BUILDINGS

GLAZING CALCULATIONS As PERNBC - 2019 AE 9.10.15.4

TOTAL AREA OF REAR UNIT (TYPICAL) WALL FACE = 39.2 m2 (421.7 ft2)

LIMITING DISTANCE = &.69 m (28' - &") TO PROPERTY LINE

PERMITTED % OF GLAZED OPENINGS = 100.0%

2022-10-24 12:04:22 PM

22" x 34"

REAR ELEVATION

14" = 10"

ELEVATION NOTES:

| . PROVIDE PRE-FINISHED METAL DRIP FLASHING
OVER ALL OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS c¢/w END
DAMS, TYPICAL

2. EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS AND LOCATIONS TO
BE CONFIRMED W/ OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND
INSTALLATION

3. DOOR AND WINDOW STYLES AND SIZES TO BE
CONFIRMED W/ OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERERING AND
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4. GEODETIC ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE ASSUMED - 9
CONFIRM W/ SURVEYOR AND OWNER PRIOR TO =
EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ON SITE N
)
5. *PROVIDE ROOF SPLASH GUARDS AT ROOF
VALLEY EAVE LOCATIONS
6. *ALL DOWNSFOUTS TO INCLUDE 5-0" EXTENSION ¥
AT BOTTOM TO ALLOW FOR PROPER WATER DRAINAGE <
AWAY FROM BUILDING. ADDITIONALLY PROVIDE R
SPLASH PADS AT LANDSCAPING LOCATIONS. o
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22" x 34"

GENERAL NOTES:

|. FLOOR ¢ ROOF STRUCTURAL
INFORMATION SHOWN 1S FOR GRAPHIC
REPRESENTATION ONLY - FINAL DESIGN OF
PRE-ENGINEERED STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS
ARE AS PER PRE-ENGINEERED SUPPLIER

2. REFER TO MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR MILLWORK LAYOUTS, SIZES,
AND FINISHES.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR SIZING
AND LOCATIONS OF ALL NEW STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS.

4. CONFIRM ALL ROUGH OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. CONFIRM DOOR AND
WINDOW SIZES WITH SUPPLIER SHOP
DRAWINGS.

5. GEODETIC ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE
ASSUMED - CONFIRM W/ SURVEYOR AND
OWNER PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR
TO CONFIRM ON SITE

6. ALL SIDEWALKS ¢ DRIVEWAYS TO BE
BROOM FINISHED

FOUNDATION NOTES:

| . CONCRETE DESIGN AND REINFORCEMENT
TO BE CONFIRMED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER BASED ON SOIL CONDITIONS.

2. FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS ARE TO BE
CONSTRUCTED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH
A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 75 KPA
OR GREATER AS PER NBC - 2019 A.E., PART
9.15. REFER TO EXISTING GEOTECHNICAL
REPORTS FOR SOIL AND FOUNDATION
SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO SITE
CONFIRM SOIL TYPE AND COMPACTION WITH
A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR. IF
UNSUITABLE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE FOUND
AN ALTERNATIVE ENGINEERED DESIGN WILL BE
REQUIRED AND MODIFICATIONS MADE.

3. VERIFY HEIGHT OF SANITARY INVERT PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTING FOUNDATION.

4. LOCATE ALL SERVICES AND CONFIRM
LOCATION OF PROPOSED CONNECTIONS
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

5. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 48&" OF SOIL DEPTH
ON FOUNDATIONS TO PROTECT AGAINST
DAMAGE TO FOUNDATIONS FROM FROST
HEAVING. STEP FOOTINGS DOWN AS
REQUIRED OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
INSULATION WHERE REQUIRED.

6. BACKFILL AND SUBGRADE MATERIAL TO
CONSIST OF WELL-DRAINED, COMPACTED
GRANULAR MATERIAL THAT IS NOT
SUSCEPTIBLE TO HEAVING DUE TO MOISTURE
ABSORPTION (OR FROST) AND BE
CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO
GEOTECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND
ENGINEERED DETAILS. SITE CONFIRM AND
TEST SOIL CONDITIONS AND IF NOT
SUITABLE, REPLACE WITH ENGINEERED FILL
AND COMPACT AS PER ENGINEERED
SPECIFICATIONS.
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22" x 34"

GENERAL NOTES:

|. FLOOR ¢ ROOF STRUCTURAL
INFORMATION SHOWN 1S FOR GRAPHIC
REPRESENTATION ONLY - FINAL DESIGN OF
PRE-ENGINEERED STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS
ARE AS PER PRE-ENGINEERED SUPPLIER

2. REFER TO MILLWORK SUPPLIER SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR MILLWORK LAYOUTS, SIZES,
AND FINISHES.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR SIZING
AND LOCATIONS OF ALL NEW STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS.

4. CONFIRM ALL ROUGH OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. CONFIRM DOOR AND
WINDOW SIZES WITH SUPPLIER SHOP
DRAWINGS.

5. GEODETIC ELEVATIONS NOTED ARE
ASSUMED - CONFIRM W/ SURVEYOR AND
OWNER PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR
TO CONFIRM ON SITE

6. ALL SIDEWALKS ¢ DRIVEWAYS TO BE
BROOM FINISHED

FOUNDATION NOTES:

| . CONCRETE DESIGN AND REINFORCEMENT
TO BE CONFIRMED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER BASED ON SOIL CONDITIONS.

2. FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS ARE TO BE
CONSTRUCTED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH
A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 75 KPA
OR GREATER AS PER NBC - 2019 A.E., PART
9.15. REFER TO EXISTING GEOTECHNICAL
REPORTS FOR SOIL AND FOUNDATION
SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO SITE
CONFIRM SOIL TYPE AND COMPACTION WITH
A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR. IF
UNSUITABLE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE FOUND
AN ALTERNATIVE ENGINEERED DESIGN WILL BE
REQUIRED AND MODIFICATIONS MADE.

3. VERIFY HEIGHT OF SANITARY INVERT PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTING FOUNDATION.

4. LOCATE ALL SERVICES AND CONFIRM
LOCATION OF PROPOSED CONNECTIONS
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

5. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 48" OF SOIL DEPTH
ON FOUNDATIONS TO PROTECT AGAINST
DAMAGE TO FOUNDATIONS FROM FROST
HEAVING. STEP FOOTINGS DOWN AS
REQUIRED OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
INSULATION WHERE REQUIRED.

6. BACKFILL AND SUBGRADE MATERIAL TO
CONSIST OF WELL-DRAINED, COMPACTED
GRANULAR MATERIAL THAT 1S NOT
SUSCEPTIBLE TO HEAVING DUE TO MOISTURE
ABSORPTION (OR FROST) AND BE
CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO
GEOTECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND
ENGINEERED DETAILS. SITE CONFIRM AND
TEST SOIL CONDITIONS AND IF NOT
SUITABLE, REPLACE WITH ENGINEERED FILL
AND COMPACT AS PER ENGINEERED
SPECIFICATIONS.
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BUILDING SECTION - OVERALL

14" = 10"

LOADBEARING STRUCTURE

BEHIND, TYP., AS PER STRUCT.

&" DIA. WEEPING TILE IN &"

CRUSHED STONE - CONNECT
TO SUMP PIT OR DIRECTLY TO

STORM WATER SYSTEM (TYP.

AROUND PERIMETER)
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EXAMPLE OF FLASHING WITH END-DAM

l—— EXTERIOR FINISH, AS PER ELEVATIONS

BUILDING WRAP. ENSURE POSITIVE
LAP ONTO FLASHING AND AT ALL
JOINTS

FLASHING WITH MIN. 6% SLOPE
END DAM

|

&2

BUILDING ELEMENT (BUILD-OUT,
BRICK-MOLD, EXTERIOR
FINISH/CLADDING, DECK NAILER)

7

NOTE: END DAM FLASHING DETAILS APPLY
TO ALL EXTERIOR ASSEMBLY OPENINGS
AS WELL AS TO BATTEN TRIMS AT HEAD
AND SILLS OF WINDOWS / DOORS.
FLASHING DETAILS FOR VENTS ¢ LOUVERS

\

SEAL INTERIOR 6émil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
TO ELECTRICAL BOX VAPOUR BARRIER WRAP

INSTALL VAPOUR BARRIER AROUND ELECTRICAL
BOXES IN EXTERIOR WALLS. USE PRODUCT
SIMILAR TO IBERVILLE PART # VB I-CRT OR PRE-
FABRICATED PVC BOX WITH BUILT-IN GASKET.
SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO USE

ELECTRICAL BOX, TYPICAL

NOTE: ASSEMBLY SHOWN PRIOR
TO GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLATION

MJ CLAMP AT PIPE CHANGE LOCATION

COMBUSTIBLE PIPE

g%%%%
L §§§

TESTED FIRESTOP SYSTEM AROUND
PENETRATION THROUGH FIRE SEPARATION
(BOTH SIDES, TOP ¢ BOTTOM)

FIRE SEPARATION
(AS SCHEDULED)

SEAL 6mil POLY AIR-
VAPOUR BARRIER TO
PIPE AND SEAL ALL
AROUND PENETRATION

LR

SEALANT / ]

—— EXTERIOR FINISH, AS PER ELEVATIONS

PIPE PENETRATION

FIRST APPLY SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE TO
SHEATHING AND WRAP AROUND PIPE. WRAP
MEMBRANE ¢ BUILDING WRAP WITHIN PIPE
PENETRATION, AROUND SHEATHING AND SEAL ALL
AROUND PENETRATION

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

CLIENT

COPYRIGHT

ANY REPRODUCTION OR DISTRIBUTION NOT
AUTHORIZED BY VAN ROEKEL
ARCHITECTURE LTD. 1S FORBIDDEN.
CONTRACTORS WILL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
VAN ROEKEL ARCHITECTURE LTD. IS TO BE
INFORMED OF ALL DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE JOB AND THE DRAWINGS.
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ol 240CT2022 | BUILDING PERMIT

SIMILAR.
FLASHING DETAIL ELECTRICAL BOX DETAIL SERVICE PENETRATION DETAIL AT FIRE SEPARATION PENETRATION THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL
LR = 1o LR = 1o LR = 1o 2= 1m0
\\ FLOOR OR ATTIC
SPACE ABOVEN
TYPICAL ROOF VENT - LOCATION
VARIES, REFER TO ROOF PLAN
ROOF VENT TO LAP OVER LOWER
o ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT £
g _ SHINGLES TO REMAIN VISIBLE
o3
28
| H -\ ENGINEERED ROOF
9 NOTE: HATCH LID PUSHES UP TRUSSES AS PER ROOF
v iggﬁggr OF THE WAY FOR TRUSS SUPPLIER
) \ W ROOF ASSEMBLY (AS SCHEDULED)
y N I SLOPE AS PER ROOF PLAN UPPER ROOFING
2'x4" FRAMING ON EDGE \ o UNDERLAYMENT ¢ SHINGLES
: = ~ TO LAP OVER ROOF VENT
o 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ROOF INSULATION AS REQUIRED %
-8 WOOD FRAMING AROUND ~
AS REQUIRED SPACE FOR MECHANICAL Gmil POLY AIR-VAPOUR ELECTRICAL FIXTURE EXRAUST DUCT - SIZE WILL VARY -

AS NEEDED

INSULATION STOP
&mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM
AS PER ROOF TRUSS SUPPLIER

3" RIGID INSULATION
ATTIC ACCESS PANEL

(22'x36" MIN. OR 0.32m?)
FIELD FIT BTWN TRUSSES

AIR SEAL GASKET

BARRIER - WRAP AROUND
ELECTRICAL FIXTURE

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

CEILING FAN OR LIGHT
FIXTURE

L VENTED
ATTIC SPACE
\\

WRAP DUCT W/ INSULATION

PRIME CONSULTANT

VAN

ROEKEL
AT TR TR

VAN ROEKEL ARCHITECTURE LTD.
CALGARY, AB
403 404 5257

STANDARD BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY DETAIL

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH DETAIL

ELECTRICAL FIXTURE

DETAIL AT ATTIC

EXHAUST VENT DETAIL

SEAL

Oct. 31 2022

VAN ROEKEL ARCHITECTURE LTD.
PERMIT No. AC 15164

ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE
ARCHITECTS ACT OF ALBERTA

SUB-CONSULTANT

R —_— R e = e
NOTE: SOIL ¢ GAS CONTROL AS PER NBC - 2019 AE 9.13.4:
+ 9.13.4.3 - PROVIDE FOR THE ROUGH-IN FOR A SUBFLOOR.
DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM
« 9.16.2.1 - REQUIRED INSTALLATION OF GRANULAR MATERIAL
BELOW FLOORS-ON-GROUND |
z TOP OF WINDOW WELL + 9.25.3.6 - AIR BARRIER SYSTEMS IN FLOORS-ON-GROUND
(]
b e
TO BE MIN. &' ABOVE « ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS-ON-GROUND MUST BE ;ﬂfs:ﬁg \;/%img%oﬁwe
6 12 GRADE (TYP.) SEALED AS WELL AS AROUND ITS PERIMETER TO THE INNER | (A5 SCHEDULED)
w % SURFACES OF ADJACENT WALLS
? | RADON EXHAUST PIPE ROUGH-IN
/) ~ W/ LABELLED AIRTIGHT CAP.
/ i j ALLOW CONNECTION TO
3/4" MDF CAP W/ ROUNDED K4 I DEPRESSURIZATION EQUIPMENT
PROFILE - PAINTED 12" EGRESS WINDOW - AREAS NOT LESS
THAN 0.35m2 W/ NO DIMENSION LESS CENTER OF BASEMENT |
1/2" MDF TRIM (EACH THAN 15" SLAB-ON-GRADE
SIDE) - PAINTED |
REINFORCED CONCRETE
2'x4" SINGLE TOP PLATE 4 SLAB-ON-GRADE RADON SEAL BARRIER TO
g % (AS SCHEDULED) FOUNDATION WALL
w
42" TALL STUB WALL - > i Gmil POLY AIR- ISOLATION JOINT
24" FRAMING @ 16" olc 5l ® VAPOUR BARRIER
(2
/2" GYPSUM BOARD 513
(EACH SIDE) | ¥ =
B
RADON INLET AT CENTER
OF SLAB-ON-GRADE
MIN. 6" CLEAN COMPACTED ——— | T
GRANULAR MATERIAL
6" DIA. WEEPING TILE IN &"
MIN. 6" OF GRAVEL -—— 4" DIA. DRAIN CONNECTED CRUSHED STONE - CONNECT
PLACED 4" BELOW ‘ ‘ TO WEEPING TILE 4" L TO SUMP PIT (TYP. AROUND
BOTTOM OF WINDOW (AT FOOTING ELEVATION) » PERIMETER)
| | UNDISTURBED SOIL\
DRAINAGE ROCK FOR WEEPING
TILE MIN. 5" BENEATH FOOTING
AND NOT LESS THAN | 2" BEYOND
OUTSIDE EDGE OF FOOTING
L= g a4 = gy R
WINDOW CASING
Gmil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
SEALINTERIOR G FOLY AR-VATOLR BARRIER TO TYPICAL WINDOW INSTALLATION (DOOR HEAD / JAMB = SIMILAR)
WINDOW FRAME MEMBRANE
WINDOW AS PER FLOOR STEP | STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6 STEP 8
SILL DAM PLANS £ ELEVATIONS — INSTALL WINDOW PAN INSTALL BUILDING WRAP INSTALL 3M AIR ¢ VAPOUR BARRIER 3015 (OR INSTALL WINDOW INSTALL 3M AT JAMB OF WINDOW  INSTALL 3M MIN. 6" WIDE AT HEAD INSTALL METAL FLASHING W/ END INSTALL BUILDING WRAP STARTING AT
— DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR 3/8" STARTER STRIP BELOW EQUIVALENT SELF ADHERING AIR / VAPOUR BARRIER OVER NAILING FLANGE, MIN. 6" WIDE. ~ OF WINDOW OVER NAILING FLANGE ~ DAMS AT HEAD OF WINDOW FOLLOWED ~BOTTOM OF WALL ENSURING TO POSITIVELY
CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM WINDOW AS PER FLOOR PLYWOOD DAM ACROSS THE ROUGH OPENING MIN. | 2" MEMBRANE) TO SILL OF ROUGH OPENING, MIN. 6" DO NOT INSTALL CAULKING ~ EXTEND MEMBRANE MIN. 6" BEYOND AND OVER JAMB MEMBRANE. BY INSTALLATION OF 2ND LAYER OF 3M  LAP PAPER. LAP STARTER STRIP FROM STEP
INSULATION (NON-EXPANDING) ——____ | ] POSITIVELY LAP SELF-ADHERED PLANS ¢ ELEVATIONS BOTTOM OF ROUGH OPENING WIDE AND EXTENDING PAST  WIDE. WRAP MEMBRANE UP SIDES MIN. |2'. PRE-PRIME ~ ALONG BOTTOM EDGE OUTSIDE EDGE OF NAILING FLANGE. OVER METAL FLASHING. #2 OVER TOP OF BUILDING WRAP

=
]

WINDOW CAS[NG/

SEAL INTERIOR &émil POLY A[R—VAFOUR/

BARRIER TO WINDOW SILL MEMBRANE

&mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER

4‘7

MEMBRANE OVER SILL DAM AND
OVER EXTERIOR BUILDING WRAP

INSTALL SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE TO SILL OF
ROUGH OPENING. WRAP MEMBRANE UP SIDES
MIN. 300mm

BUILDING WRAP. ENSURE POSITIVE
LAP AT ALL JOINTS

EXTERIOR FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS

CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION (NON-EXPANDING)

INSTALL SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE
OVER NAILING FLANGE

INSTALL BUILDING WRAP AFTER
WINDOW INSTALLATION

WINDOW SILL DETAIL

|12 = 10

WINDOW JAMB DETAIL

|12 = -0

AND MIN. 2" UP THE SIDES

THE WINDOW BY &" EACH

SURFACES WHERE REQ'D BY MFR RECOMMENDATIONS.
ADD CORNER PATCHES WHEN CORNERS ARE NOTCHED

e I —
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MAIN FLOOR

GRID

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

SEAL 6mil POLY AIR-BAPOUR
/ BARRIER TO BOTTOM PLATE
/ FOAM SILL GASKET

14— EXTERIOR FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS

RIM BOARD, AS PER SUPPLIER

RUN WALL SHEATHING DOWN TO
FOUNDATION BELOW

FLOOR ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

BASEMENT i

MIN. R20 BATT INSULATION c/w &mil
POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER (SEALED) OR
2lb. CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

BUILDING WRAP TO
OVERLAP LOWER LAYERS ¢
METAL FLASHING

PRE-FINISHED METAL
FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE

P.T. LADDER SILL EMBEDDED
INTO CONCRETE FDN.

- PARGING ABOVE GRADE
(SPRAY APPLIED)

I‘i DAMPPROOFING
(BELOW GRADE)

GRID

FOAM SILL GASKET

SEAL 6mil POLY AIR-BAPOUR
BARRIER TO BOTTOM PLATE

MAIN FLOOR

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES
(AS SCHEDULED)

|

|

+ RUN WALL SHEATHING DOWN TO
FOUNDATION BELOW

/O\/ERLAP LOWER LAYERS # LAP BUILDING WRAP OVER
ETAL FLASHING, TYPICAL

FLOOR ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)
P.T. LADDER SILL EMBEDDED O F

INTO CONCRETE FDN.

BASEMENT

INTERIOR

B

- EXTERIOR FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS
EXTEND BUILDING WRAP DOWN TO FOUNDATION BELOW,

SLOPE DECK AWAY FROM
BUILDING (MIN. | %) 4

T TR T TET

DECK BOARDS

4" 7O T/O
MAIN FLR.

[

M——2"x 2" PRE-FINISHED METAL
FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE

—— JOIST HANGER, AS PER STRUCT.

PROVIDE DRAINAGE SPACE IN
BEHIND P.T. LEDGER BOARD

P.T. DECK JOISTS
SPACED AS PER STRUCT.

P.T. DECK LEDGER BOARD - ATTACH TO WALL
W/ LEDGERLOK SCREWS. INSTALL AS PER
LEDGERLOK TECHNICAL BULLETIN

PRE-FINISHED METAL

| FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE

I‘i DAMPPROOFING
(BELOW GRADE)

RIM BOARD, AS PER SUPPLIER

- PARGING ABOVE GRADE
(SPRAY APPLIED)

EXTERIOR

GRID

GYPSUM BOARD - EACH SIDE
(AS SCHEDULED)

ol
- WALL ASSEMBLIES
N (AS SCHEDULED)
2"x4" SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE, TYPICAL
FIRE STOP CAULKING
MAIN FLOOR A\ ‘ /(TYFICAL - BOTH SIDES)
T

ENSURE BREAK IN SUBFLOOR
BETWEEN UNITS, " AIR SPACE
TO BE MAINTAINED

3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSULATION
(BOTH SIDES)

PRE-APPROVED TESTED RIMBOARD THAT
ACHIEVES A 1.0 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING,
AS PER SUPPLIER (EACH SIDE) OR -
PROVIDE 5/&" 'TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD WITHIN
FLOOR ASSEMBLY
FLOOR ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED) ‘

BASEMENT FIRE STOP CAULKING

(TYPICAL - BOTH SIDES)

LADDER SILL EMBEDDED
INTO CONCRETE FDN.

-

NOTE: DETAIL TYPICAL FOR WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION OF SUITE SEPARATION WALLS
AT MAIN FLOOR INTERSECTIONS

FILL 1" SPACE BETWEEN
WALL STUDS W/ BATT
INSULATION (TYP.)

-EXT ERIOR

TIIIIIY
e

X

e

2"x4" BLOCKING AS NEEDED

LAP ¢ SEAL émil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
AT EXTERIOR WALL INTERSECTIONS

GYPSUM WALL BOARD - EACH SIDE

INTERIOR

WALL ASSEMBLIES
(AS SCHEDULED)

Y

(AS SCHEDULED)

CLIENT

FFrFa -.m
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RIM BOARD DETAIL @ MAIN FLOOR

12t = 1-0"

RIM BOARD DETAIL @ MAIN FLOOR PATIO / PORCH

12t = 1-0"

SUITE SEPARATION WALL DETAIL @ BUTTRESS WALL

"= O

SUITE SEPARATION WALL PLAN DETAIL AT EXTERIOR WALL

"= O

SECOND FLOOR

WALL ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

SEAL 6mil POLY AIR-BAPOUR
BARRIER TO BOTTOM PLATE

/FOAM SILL GASKET

RIM BOARD, AS PER SUPPLIER

RUN WALL SHEATHING DOWN TO
FOUNDATION BELOW

A

FLOOR ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

I

MAIN FLOOR

MIN. R20 BATT INSULATION c/w émil
POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER (SEALED) OR
2lb. CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

BUILDING WRAP TO
OVERLAP LOWER LAYERS

GYPSUM BOARD - EACH SIDE I
(AS SCHEDULED)

2'x4" SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE, TYPICAL

SECOND FLOOR

FIRE-BLOCK AS PER
NBC - 2019 AE 9.10.16 (TYP.)

FIRE STOP CAULKING
(TYPICAL - BOTH SIDES)

I

ENSURE BREAK IN SUBFLOOR
BETWEEN UNITS, |" AIR SPACE
TO BE MAINTAINED

3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSULATION
(BOTH SIDES)

=

<)

PRE-APPROVED TESTED RIMBOARD THAT
ACHIEVES A |.0 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING,

AS PER SUPPLIER (EACH SIDE) OR -
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD WITHIN
FLOOR ASSEMBLY
FLOOR ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

FIRE STOP CAULKING
(TYPICAL - BOTH SIDES)

WALL ASSEMBLIES

MAIN FLOOR

(AS SCHEDULED)

NOTE: DETAIL TYPICAL FOR WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION OF SUITE SEPARATION
WALLS AT BOTH MAIN AND SECOND
FLOOR INTERSECTIONS

GRID

®

PUNNG!

[]>< +—— ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS,

JOIST BLOCKING PANELS -
AS PER FLOOR SUPPLIER

SECOND FLOOR

AS PER PLANS

CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION (R20 MIN.) TO PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS SEAL

| AS PER SUPPLIER

| EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)
I<|— BUILDING WRAP

SEAL 6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR
BARRIER TO BOTTOM PLATE

/ FOAM SILL GASKET

ROOF ASSEMBLY

| (AS SCHEDULED)

i

<]

FLOOR ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

A AN BEAM, AS PER SUPPLIER

\CANTILEVERED ENGINEERED
FLOOR SYSTEM, AS PER SUPPLIER

f I \RUN WALL SHEATHING DOWN TO

J BOTTOM OF FLOOR ASSEMBLY

ENSURE CONTINUOUS emil POLY
|| AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER, PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

MAIN FLOOR

§

GARAGE

VENTED ATTIC SPACE

GRID

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
2.0 (AS SCHEDULED)

CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION (R31 MIN.) TO PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS SEAL. TYPICAL AT ALL
CANTILEVERS, EXPOSED FLOORS, AND
RIM JOISTS.

JOIST BLOCKING PANELS -

AS PER FLOOR SUPPLIER

SECOND FLOOR

AS PER PLANS

I‘iBUH_DING WRAP TO OVERLAP LOWER
LAYERS ¢ METAL FLASHING

| PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING
W/ DRIP EDGE

FOAM SILL GASKET

FLOOR ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

¥SEAL &mil POLY AIR-BAPOUR

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY i |
(AS SCHEDULED)

| ENSURE SEAL FROM FOAM
INSULATION TO emil POLY
AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER

BARRIER TO BOTTOM FLATE\

IN\—2 PLY RIM BOARD,
AS PER SUPPLIER

N

=<

ROOF ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

I\ CANTILEVERED ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM,
AS PER SUPPLIER

A

-MA!N FLOOR

EXTERIOR

LENG!NEERED ROOF
TRUSSES AS PER ROOF
TRUSS SUPPLIER

SEAL

Oct. 31 2022

VAN ROEKEL ARCHITECTURE LTD.
PERMIT No. AC 15164

ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE
ARCHITECTS ACT OF ALBERTA

SUB-CONSULTANT

RIM BOARD DETAIL @ SECOND FLOOR

I 12" = 1-0"

SUITE SEPARATION WALL DETAIL @ SECOND FLOOR

"= O

SECOND FLOOR CANTILEVER DETAIL @ GARAGE

"= O

SECOND FLOOR CANTILEVER DETAIL @ PORCH

"= O

GRID

ROOF ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)

L VENTED
ATTIC SPACE \

e

BLOWN IN INSULATION AS —
SCHEDULED (or EQUIVALENT)

ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES
AS PER ROOF TRUSS SUPPLIER

EXTEND |.0 HOUR RATED FIRE
SEPARATIONS TO U/S OF ROOF
SHEATHING

FIRE STOP CAULKING
(TYPICAL - BOTH SIDES)

FIRE-BLOCK AS PER
NBC - 2019 AE 9.10.16 (TYP.)

emil POLY AIR-VAPOUR
BARRIER - LAP OVER #
SEAL (EACH SIDE)

WALL ASSEMBLIES
(AS SCHEDULED)

GRID

4-0" MAX.

| TO FULL DEPTH INSULATION

L ey L)

BLOWN IN INSULATION AS —
SCHEDULED (or EQUIVALENT)

ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES
AS PER ROOF TRUSS SUPPLIER

6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

ALLOW VENTILATION SPACE OF MINIMUM |"
INSULATION STOP. MAINTAIN MIN. R20
INSULATION VALUE AT CONNECTION TO WALL.

ASPHALT ARCHITECTURALSHINGLES

FELT UNDERLAYMENT ¢ EAVE PROTECTION
(MIN. 48" FROM EAVE)

1/2" MIN. OSB ROOF SHEATHING W/ H-CLIPS

PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE

PRE-FINISHED METAL EAVESTROUGH

FASCIA BOARD W/ PRE-FINISHED
METAL FASCIA

PRE-FINISHED METAL SOFFIT

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
(AS SCHEDULED)
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TRADITIONAL NEIGHBOURHOOD DISTRICT

SHEET NAME

DETAILS (FRAMING)

SUITE SEPARATION WALL DETAIL @ ATTIC

"= O

ROOF TRUSS TO WALL DETAIL

"= O
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22" x 34"

NBC 2019 AB EDITION PART 9.36:
PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ASSEMBLIES

COMPLIANCE PATH: PRESCRIPTIVE
AIR BARRIER SYSTEM: INTERIOR POLY VAPOUR BARRIER W/ EXTERIOR VAPOUR-PERMEABLE MEMBRANE
LOCATION: HIGH RIVER, ALBERTA
ZONE: ZONE 6 (4900 HDD)
ZONE 6 ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS FOR THERMAL PERFORMANCE
NO HRV (HEAT RECOVERY UNIT) I RSI-VALUE I EFF. R-VALUE
ABOVE GRADE WALLS 3.08 17.49
ABOVE GRADE WALLS ADJACENT TO ENCLOSED UNCONDITIONED SPACE* 2.92 16.58
WITH HRV (HEAT RECOVERY UNIT) | RSI-VALUE | EFF. R-VALUE
ABOVE GRADE WALLS 2:97 16.86
ABOVE GRADE WALLS ADJACENT TO ENCLOSED UNCONDITIONED SPACE* 2.81 15.96
[WITH OR WITHOUT HRV (HEAT RECOVERY UNIT) [ RSI-VALUE | EFF. R-VALUE
FOUNDATION WALLS 2.98 16.92
UNHEATED FLOORS BELOW FROST LINE (IN CONTACT WITH GRADE) - -
UNHEATED FLOORS ABOVE FROST LINE (IN CONTACT WITH GRADE) 1.96 11.13
HEATED FLOORS (IN CONTACT WITH GRADE) 2.3 13.17
SLABS-ON-GRADE WITH AN INTEGRAL FOOTING (IN CONTACT WITH GRADE) 1.96 11.13
FLOORS OVER UNHEATED SPACES (ABOVE GRADE) 4.67 26.52
CEILINGS BELOW ATTICS 8.67 49.23
CATHEDRAL CEILING AND FLAT ROOFS (ABOVE GRADE) 4.67 26.52
GARAGE EXTERIOR WALL 2.1 11.92
GARAGE CEILING 6.0 34.07
* NBC - 2019 AE - 9.36.2.4(4) - Where the building envelope is protected by an enclosed unconditioned space the
required effective thermal resistance is permitted to be reduced by RS value of 0.16 (m2K)/W.

ZONE 6 MISCELLANEOQUS REQUIREMENTS FOR THERMAL PERFORMANCE

MIN. ENERGY
WITH OR WITHOUT HRV (HEAT RECOVERY UNIT) MAX. U-VALUE | EFF. R-VALUE RATING
WINDOWS/DOORS 1.60 3.55 25

SKYLIGHTS 2.70 2.10 -

GENERAL NOTES:

|. BUILDINGS MUST COMPLY WITH THE PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE - 209 ALBERTA EDITION
SUBSECTIONS 9.36.2. THROUGH 9.36.4.

2. REFER TO WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIER FOR ALL WINDOW AND DOOR ENERGY RATINGS

FENESTRATION / DOOR NOTES:

I. WINDOWS, DOORS, AND SKYLIGHTS AND THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM AIR LEAKAGE REQUIREMENTS
STATED IN AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440 AND CSA A440S |

2. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS TO PROVIDE ENERGY CODE INFORMATION IN METRIC UNITS

THERMAL RESISTANCE CALCULATIONS

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES

F1 - SLAB-ON-GRADE (BASEMENT)

THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
INTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.160 0.909
FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER VARIES VARIES 0.000 0.000
3" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB 76.2 0.0004 0.030 0.173
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 0.190 1.082
F2 - SLAB-ON-GRADE (GARAGE)
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
INTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.160 0.909
4" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB 101.6 0.0004 0.041 0.231
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER g = 0.000 0.000
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 0.201 1.139
F4a - ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM (CANTILEVERED ABOVE EXTERIOR)
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
INTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.160 0.909
FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER - - 0.000 0.000
3/4" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR 19.1 0.0098 0.187 1.060
ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM (14" I-JOISTS @
16" o/c) W/ R31 CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM - - 4957 28.147
INSULATION
NON-VENTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT - - 0.000 0.000
EXTERIOR AIR FILM & " 0.030 0.170
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 5.334 30.286

F4b - ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM (CANTILEVERED W/ DROPPED FRAMING WITHIN GARAGE)

VERTICAL ASSEMBLIES

CLIENT

( tllces
MONTEITH

W1 - EXTERIOR CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (W/ FROST WALL, WITHIN BASEMENT)
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THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
EXTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.030 0.170
DAMPPROOFING BELOW GRADE - - 0.000 0.000
8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL 203.2 0.0004 0.081 0.462
> 1" AIR SPACE 25.4 - 0.180 1.022
2"x4" STUDS AT 24" o/c W/ R22 BATT 88.9 ) 2 667 15.146
INSULATION WITHIN CAVITY
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 12.7 0.0061 0.077 0.440
INTERIOR AIR FILM = o 0.120 0.681
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 3.156 17.921
W2 - EXTERIOR CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
EXTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.030 0.170
DAMPPROQOFING BELOW GRADE - - 0.000 0.000
8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL 203.2 0.0004 0.081 0.462
INTERIOR AIR FILM I 3 0.120 0.681
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 0.231 1.313
W3 - EXTERIOR WALL (TYPICAL)
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
EXTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.030 0.170
EXTERIOR FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS VARIES - 0.000 0.000
BUILDING WRAP - - 0.000 0.000
3/8" OSB SHEATHING 9.5 0.0098 0.093 0.529
2"x6" STUDS AT 24" o/c W/ R24 BATT 139.7 ) 2796 15.874
INSULATION WITHIN CAVITY
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 12.7 0.0061 0.077 0.440
INTERIOR AIR FILM - 5 0.120 0.681
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 3.116 17.694
W4 - EXTERIOR WALL (GARAGE)
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
EXTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.030 0.170
EXTERIOR FINISH AS PER ELEVATIONS VARIES - 0.000 0.000
BUILDING WRAP - - 0.000 0.000
3/8" OSB SHEATHING 9.5 0.0098 0.093 0.529
2"x6" STUDS AT 24" ofc W/ R20 BATT
INSULATION WITHIN CAVITY 1B%7 i 2520 14:355
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 121 0.0061 0.077 0.440
INTERIOR AIR FILM = 2 0.120 0.681
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 2.849 16.175
WS5 - EXTERIOR WALL (BETWEEN UNIT & GARAGE)
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
EXTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.030 0.170
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 12.7 0.0061 0.077 0.440
2"x6" STUDS AT 24" o/c W/ R22 BATT
INSULATION WITHIN CAVITY 1887 ) 2667 15.146
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD 12.7 0.0061 0.077 0.440
INTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.120 0.681
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 2.972 16.877

THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
INTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.160 0.909
FINISH FLOORING AS PER OWNER - - 0.000 0.000
3/4" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOCOR 19.1 0.0098 0.187 1.060
ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEM (14" I-JOISTS @
- - - 0.000
16" o/c)
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
2"x10" FRAMING @ 24" ofc W/ R31 BATT
INSULATION WITHIN CAVITY i i 4.123 26.817
1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD 12.7 0.0061 0.077 0.440
EXTERIOR AIR FILM . # 0.030 0.170
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 5.177 29.396
R1 - ENGINEERED ROOF SYSTEM (MAIN)
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
EXTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.030 0.170
ASPHALT ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES - - 0.000 0.000
FELT UNDERLAYMENT - - 0.000 0.000
1/2" MIN. OSB ROOF SHEATHING 12.7 0.0087 0.110 0.627
11" OF LOOSE-FILL CELLULOSE INSULATION 279.4 0.025 6.985 39.663
ABOVE BOTTOM CHORD (= R37.5)
ENG'D ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" o/c W/ 3 1/2"
BOTTOM CHORD FILLED WITH LOOSE-FILL 88.9 - 1.831 10.397
CELLULOSE INSULATION IN CAVITY (R12.5)
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD 12.7 0.0061 0.077 0.440
INTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.110 0.625
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 9.144 51.922
R2 - ENGINEERED ROOF SYSTEM (GARAGE)
THICKNESS (mm) RSI/mm RSI-VALUE EFF. R-VALUE
EXTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.030 0.170
ASPHALT ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES - - 0.000 0.000
FELT UNDERLAYMENT - = 0.000 0.000
1/2" MIN. OSB ROOF SHEATHING 12.7 0.0087 0.110 0.627
8" OF LOOSE-FILL CELLULOSE INSULATION 203.2 0.025 5.080 28.846
ABOVE BOTTOM CHORD (2 R27.5)
ENG'D ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" o/c W/ 3 1/2"
BOTTOM CHORD FILLED WITH LOOSE-FILL 88.9 - 1.831 10.397
CELLULOSE INSULATION IN CAVITY (R12.5)
6mil POLY AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER - - 0.000 0.000
1/2" CD GYPSUM BOARD 12.7 0.0061 0.077 0.440
INTERIOR AIR FILM - - 0.110 0.625
Effective RSI/R-Value of Assembly 7.239 41.105

NOTE:

| . SPECIFICATION INDICATED ARE MINIMUMS, ADDITIONAL INSULATION PERMITTED AT OWNER'S DISCRETION PROVIDED ASSEMBLIES

MEET STRUCTURAL ¢ CODE REQUIREMENTS.
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